# NOTICES OF ORAL PROCEEDING

If an agency schedules an oral proceeding, a public workshop, or another type of meeting on a proposed rulemaking, a rulemaking docket opening, or a proposed delegation agreement, the agency shall prepare a Notice of Oral Proceeding, a Notice of Public Workshop, or Notice of Meeting (specifying the type of meeting) for publication in the *Register*.

## NOTICE OF ORAL PROCEEDING ON PROPOSED RULEMAKING

### ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY

[M15-171]

1. Name of the agency: Arizona Department of Child Safety

2. <u>Title and its heading:</u> 21, Child Safety

Chapter and its heading: 1, Department of Child Safety - Administration

Article and its heading: 1, Release of Department Information

5, Substantiation of Report Findings

<u>Title and its heading:</u> 21, Child Safety

<u>Chapter and its heading:</u> 5, Department of Child Safety - Permanency and Support Services

**Article and its heading:** 1, Independent Living Program

5, Adoption Subsidy

3. Articles, Parts, or Sections (as applicable) being proposed

The Department of Child Safety is providing the public an opportunity to provide comment for the following Arti-

cies:

Chapter 1, Article 1, Release of Department Information

Chapter 1, Article 5, Substantiation of Report Findings

Chapter 5, Article 1, Independent Living Program

Chapter 5, Article 5, Adoption Subsidy

# 4. Citations to all notices published in the Register concerning the proposed rulemaking:

Notice of Public Information: 21 A.A.R. 1055, July 10, 2015

### 5. The date, time, and location of the oral proceedings:

Tuesday, August 11, 2015 Joel Valdez Main Library 101 N. Stone Ave. Tucson, AZ 85701

5p.m. - 7p.m.

Thursday, August 13, 2015

Arizona Bridge to Independent Living

**Disability Empowerment Center** 

5025 E. Washington St.

Phoenix, AZ 85034

5p.m. - 7p.m.

# 6. The name and address of agency personnel to whom questions and comments on the proposed rules may be addressed:

The public may provide on-line comments to the draft rules at: https://dcs.az.gov/about/dcs-rules-rulemaking Comments can be sent by mail to:

Name: Carrie Senseman, Lead Rules Analyst

Address: Department of Child Safety

P.O. Box 6030, Site Code C010-23

Phoenix, AZ 85005-6030

Telephone: (602) 255-2534

# Arizona Administrative REGISTER



Fax: (602) 255-3264

Comments must be postmarked by August 13, 2015

**Americans with Disabilities Act:** Persons with disabilities may request reasonable accommodations by contacting the Arizona Department of Child Safety, Carrie Senseman, at (602) 255-2534. Please make requests as early as possible to allow time to arrange the accommodation.